

No. 13-933

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PATRICIA CAMPBELL-PONSTINGLE, PAM CAMERON,  
AND VIKKI L. CSORNOK,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KATHERINE KOVACIC AND DANIEL KOVACIC,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION**

---

EDWARD PEKAREK  
216 EAST DYKE STREET  
WELLSVILLE, NY 14895  
855-735-2735  
ed@edpekarek.com

JAY FREDERICK CROOK  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHRYOCK & CROOK  
30601 Euclid Avenue  
Wickliffe, OH 44092  
440-944-7020  
jcrook@scallp.com

April 7, 2014

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES INVOLVED AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	9
STATEMENT.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	17
I. THE PETITIONERS FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANY CIRCUIT SPLIT .....	17
A. Distinguishable Authorities are the Asserted Basis for Supposed Split .....	18
B. Petition Omitted Controlling Statute .....	20
C. “Duly Authorized” to do What Exactly?...	20
D. Magistrate Opinion from Unconstitutional Hearing Does Not Create Circuit Split .....	21
E. Waiver Effect of Newly Raised Issues.....	23
F. Interlocutory Appeal Standard Applies.....	24

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS FOUND CLEARLY ESTABLISHED RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED WITH OBVIOUS CLARITY, USING FOURTH AMENDMENT AND STATUTORY TEXT TO GUIDE ITS DETERMINATION THAT THE STATE ACTORS' MISCONDUCT, WHILE PERFORMING LAW ENFORCEMENT FUNCTIONS, WAS OBJECTIVELY UNREASONABLE, OBVIATING A NEED FOR SPECIFICITY .....	25
A. Proper Generality Level Applied .....	25
B. Traditional Rights are Fundamental.....	28
C. The Circuit Court Properly Applied Core Fourth Amendment Principles.....	30
1) Magistrate Review was Neglected.....	30
2) Bright Line at the Dwelling Doorstep .....	31
3) Exigency Analysis was Correct.....	32
4) First and Third Circuits in Accord with Sixth Circuit Jurisprudence .....	33
D. Reasonable Officers Would Know Respondents' Clearly Established Rights Were Violated.....	34
E. Obvious Clarity Obviates Need for Specificity.....	37
F. Petitioners Possessed and Exercised Police Powers .....	40

III. <i>KOVACIC</i> PROMOTES LAWFUL CHILD PROTECTION .....	42
A. “Full and Fair” Hearing was Lacking .....	42
B. Sixth Circuit Ruling Adheres to U.S. Constitution .....	43
C. Previously Unsuccessful Argument Recycled.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	46
APPENDIX	
March 18, 1999, Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court Standing Order.....	App. 1
March 26, 2002 TEC Order.....	App. 3
Domestic Violence Ex Parte Civil Protection Order.....	App. 5
March 26, 2002 North Olmsted Officer Document Subpoenas.....	App. 12
March 29, 2002 Magistrate Opinion.....	App. 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) .....	22
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	37, 39
<i>Andrews v. Hickman Cty.</i> , 700 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arredondo v. Locklear</i> , 462 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) .....	39
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	26
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	30
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	36, 37
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	29
<i>Camara v. Muni. Court</i> , 387 U.S. 533 (1967) .....	36
<i>Croft v. Westmoreland Cty.</i> <i>Children and Youth Servs.</i> , 103 F.3d 123 (3rd Cir. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of</i> <i>Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989) .....	23, 45
<i>Doe v. Moffat</i> , 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 13748 (1st Cir. June 11, 1997).....	34

<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 Howell’s State Trials 1029 (1765).....	30
<i>Ewolski v. City of Brunswick</i> , 287 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	36
<i>Glover v. Unites States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001) .....	23
<i>Good v. Dauphin Cty. Soc. Servs.</i> <i>for Children and Youth</i> , 891 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1989).....	34
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	26, 39
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	29
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004) .....	31, 34, 35
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005) .....	25
<i>Hancock v. Dodson</i> , 958 F.2d 1367 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	35
<i>Hatch v. Dep’t for Children</i> , 274 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez ex rel. Hernandez v. Foster</i> , 657 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	19, 26
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	37, 39
<i>Howard v. Catholic Social Servs.</i> , 70 Ohio St. 3d 141 (Ohio 1994) .....	23
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	29

<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995) .....	24
<i>Joyce v. Town of Tewksbury, Mass.</i> , 112 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	21, 27, 36
<i>Kovacic v. Cuyahoga Cty. Dep't of Children and Family Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kovacic v. Cuyahoga Cty. Dep't of Children and Family Servs., en banc reh'g denied</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 20653 (6th Cir. Oct. 7, 2013)....	15
<i>Kovacic v. Cuyahoga Cty. Dep't of Children and Family Servs.</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 754 (N.D. Ohio 2011) .....	36
<i>Kovacic v. Cuyahoga Cty. Dep't of Children and Family Servs.</i> , 606 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983) .....	28
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	25-26
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1952) .....	29
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948) .....	31
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012) .....	34
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	29

<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) .....	29, 30, 39
<i>O'Brien v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 23 F.3d 990 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	35
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007) .....	24
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 602 (1979) .....	41
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	32
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	34
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	29
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	29
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	29
<i>Prince v. Mass.</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	28
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978) .....	30
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	29
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. #1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009) .....	39
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	29

<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	36, 37
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 5 Coke Rep. 91 (1604).....	30
<i>Snyder v. Mass.</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934) .....	30
<i>Southerland v. City of New York</i> , 680 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>en banc reh’g denied</i> , 681 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 980 (2013) .....	35, 44
<i>Tenenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.3d 581 (1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2000 U.S. LEXIS 3033 (May 1, 2000).....	38
<i>Tenn. v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	31
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	33
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977) .....	28
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	29
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) .....	23
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 743 F.2d 1158 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	36
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 106 F.3d 936 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Vinyard v. Wilson</i> , 311 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	39

<i>Wallis ex rel. Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914) .....	26
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984) .....	35
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....	39, 40
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	30
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971) .....	36
<b>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST., AMEND. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST., AMEND. XIV, SECTION I .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
OHIO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (“O.A.C.”)	
§ 5101:2-1-01(98) .....	1, 18, 20, 40
OHIO REVISED CODE (“O.R.C.”) § 2151.31 .....	<i>passim</i>
OHIO REVISED CODE § 2701.07 .....	5, 21
OHIO REVISED CODE § 5149.23 .....	6, 40
OHIO REVISED CODE § 5577.13 .....	7, 40
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 40-11-5(a) .....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Amelia A. Friedman, <i>Qualified Immunity in the Fifth Circuit: Identifying the “Obvious” Hole in Clearly Established Law</i> , 90 TEXAS L. REV. 1283 (2012) ..	39

Robert H. Bork, *The Tempting of America*,  
(MacMillan 1990) ..... 32, 33

Jack N. Rakove, *Declaring Rights*,  
(Bedford Books 1998) ..... 27

**Rules**

OHIO JUVENILE PROCEDURE RULE 6 .....*passim*

SUPREME COURT RULE 10..... 25

**Treatise**

*Blackstone's Commentaries on the Laws  
of England Book the First: Of Parent  
and Child* (Ch. 16) (1765-69) ..... 28

## CONTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED

### U.S. CONST., AMEND. IV
